FORM PTO-1618A

Expires 06/30/99

OMB 0651-0027

OPR/FINANCE

05-23-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

| OPRIFINANCE  |  |
|--|--|
|  | 101364132  |
| RECORDATION  | ON FORM COVER SE   |
| 5.5.00 TRADE   | MARKS ONLY   |
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Submission Type  | : Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Conveyance Type   |
| New  | Assignment License   |
|  | Assignment License   |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #   | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignm   |
| Correction of PTO Error  | Merger Effective Date Month Day Year   |
| Reel # Frame #   |  |
| Corrective Document  | Change of Name   |
| Reel # Frame #   | Other Release of Security Interest   |
| Conveying Party  | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  |
| Name Bank One  | Month Day Y  |
|  |  |
| Formerly The First National Bank of Chicago  |  |
| Individual General Partnership   | Limited Partnership Corporation Associat   |
|  |  |
| Other National Banking Assoication   |  |
| Other National Banking Assoication   |  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  | ition  |
|  | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached   |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  | ~  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  | ~  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  | ~  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  Name Bostrom Seating Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA   | ~  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  Name Bostrom Seating Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  | ~  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  Name Bostrom Seating Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA   | ~  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Bostrom Seating Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of   | ~  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  Name Bostrom Seating Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 3326 East Layton Avenue  Address (line 2)  | ~  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Bostrom Seating Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 3326 East Layton Avenue  Address (line 2) Cudahy  City  | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Wisconsin 53110  State/Country Zip Code  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party  Name Bostrom Seating Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 3326 East Layton Avenue  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Cudahy   | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Wisconsin 53110  State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Bostrom Seating Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 3326 East Layton Avenue  Address (line 2) Cudahy  City  | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Wisconsin  State/Country  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party in not domiciled in the United States, at appointment of a domestic                                       |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Bostrom Seating Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 3326 East Layton Avenue  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Cudahy  Individual General Partnership  Corporation Association   | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Wisconsin  State/Country  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party in not domiciled in the United States, as   |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Bostrom Seating Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 3326 East Layton Avenue  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Cudahy  City  Individual General Partnership  Corporation Association   | Wisconsin  State/Country Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party in not domiciled in the United States, a appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Bostrom Seating Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 3326 East Layton Avenue  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Cudahy  City  Individual General Partnership  Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza | Wisconsin  State/Country Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party in not domiciled in the United States, a appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Bostrom Seating Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 3326 East Layton Avenue  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Cudahy  City  Individual General Partnership  Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza | Wisconsin  State/Country Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, ar appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza  Receiving Party  Name Bostrom Seating Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 3326 East Layton Avenue  Address (line 2) City  Individual General Partnership  V Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza                         | Wisconsin  State/Country Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, ar appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document argathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 Bristotha Officer of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Malagament and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Black documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002077 FRAME: 0320

| FORM PTO-<br>Expires 06/30/99   | -1618B <b>P</b> a   | age 2                          | U.S. Department of Commerce<br>Patent and Trademark Office |  |
|---|---|--------------------------------|--|--|
| Domestic R  | Representative Name and Address                                   | Enter for the first Receiving  | TRADEMARK  |  |
| Name  |   |                                | gy.  |  |
| Address (line 1)  |   |                                |  |  |
| Address (line 2)  |   |                                |  |  |
| Address (line 3)  |   |                                |  |  |
| Address (line 4)  |   |                                |  |  |
| Correspond  | dent Name and Address Area Code a                                 | and Telephone Number 212-735-4 | 133  |  |
| Name  | James Talbot  | •                              |  |  |
| Address (line 1)  | Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LL                           | P                              |  |  |
|   | Four Times Square   |                                |  |  |
|   |   |                                |  |  |
| Address (line 3)  | New York, New York 10036-6522                                     |                                |  |  |
| Address (line 4)  |   |                                |  |  |
| Pages   | Enter the total number of pages of the including any attachments. | attached conveyance docume     | nt # 3   |  |
| Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Wark if additional numbers attached  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).                    |   |                                |  |  |
| Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)  |   |                                |  |  |
|   |   | 1244389 124                    | 4388 1241994   |  |
|   |   | 1241993 122                    | 1581 1222517   |  |
|   |   | 1218348 121                    | 7482 1179033   |  |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 24  |   |                                |  |  |
| Fee Amoun   | t Fee Amount for Propertie  | s Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$     | 615.00   |  |
|   | f Payment: Enclosed   | Deposit Account                |  |  |
| Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  # 19-2386  |   |                                |  |  |
|   | Authorization   | to charge additional fees:     | res No No  |  |
| Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. |   |                                |  |  |
| Tarr  | nes Taibut  | NUT                            | 54-00  |  |
|   | of Person Signing   | Signature                      | Date Signed  |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002077 FRAME: 0321

| FORM PTO-1618C CON   | FORM COVER SHEET ITINUATION WARKS ONLY              | U.S. D<br>Patent            | epartment of Commerce<br>and Trademark Office<br>RADEMARK |
|--|---|-----------------------------|---|
| Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party   | Mark if additional names                            | of conveying parties attacl | ned Execution Date Month Day Year                         |
| Name   |   |                             |   |
| Formerly General Partnership   | Limited Partnership                                 | Corporation                 | Association   |
| Other  |   |                             |   |
| Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization  |   |                             |   |
| Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party   | Mark if additional names of rece                    | iving parties attached      |   |
| Name   |   |                             |   |
| DBA/AKA/TA   |   |                             |   |
| Composed of  |   |                             |   |
| Address (line 1)   | -   |                             |   |
| Address (line 2)   |   |                             |   |
| Address (line 3)   |   |                             |   |
| Individual General Partnership  Corporation Association  | State/Country Limited Partnership                   |                             | he receiving party is<br>he United States, an             |
| Other  |   |                             | ould be attached st be a separate                         |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  | 1   |                             |   |
| Frademark Application Number(s) or Requestion Figure 1. Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Region 1. | gistration Number(s) istration Number (DO NOT ENTER |                             | nal numbers attached                                      |
| Trademark Application Number(s)  |   | Registration Number         |   |
|  | 1174109   | 1174108                     | 1174107   |
|  | 1174104   | 1189928                     | 1189927   |
|  | 1201933   | 1173123                     | 869304  |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002077 FRAME: 0322

## **EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE**

| Mark               | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|--------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| AIR-710M           | 1,244,389        | 7/5/83            |
| AIR-705            | 1,244,388        | 7/5/83            |
| BOSTROM AIR-710M   | 1,241,994        | 6/14/83           |
| BOSTROM AIR-705    | 1,241,993        | 6/14/83           |
| BOSTROM and Design | 1,221,581        | 12/28/82          |
| DESIGN ONLY        | 1,222,517        | 1/4/83            |
| MINI-B             | 1,218,348        | 11/30/82          |
| NORDIC-AIR         | 1,217,482        | 11/23/82          |
| VISTA COMPANION    | 1,179,033        | 11/24/81          |
| BOSTROM AIR-715    | 1,174,109        | 10/20/81          |
| BOSTROM AIR-710    | 1,174,108        | 10/20/81          |
| BOSTROM AIR-700    | 1,174,107        | 10/20/81          |
| AIR-710            | 1,174,104        | 10/20/81          |
| AIR-700            | 1,189,928        | 2/16/82           |
| AIR-715            | 1,189,927        | 2/16/82           |
| VISTA 303          | 1,201,933        | 2/20/82           |
| VIKING 303         | 1,173,123        | 10/13/81          |
| THINLINE           | 869,304          | 5/13/69           |
| VIKING-T-BAR       | 869,972          | 5/27/69           |
| BOSTROM            | 871,174          | 6/17/69           |
| WESTCOASTER        | 870,780          | 6/10/69           |
| BOSTROM            | 875,351          | 8/19/69           |
| BOSTROM and Design | 764,580          | 2/11/64           |
| BOSTROM            | 638,335          | 12/11/56          |

279977.01-New York Server 3A 17 Draft April 4, 2000 - 11:16 am

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002077 FRAME: 0323

## **RELEASE**

## (TRADEMARK)

THIS RELEASE (TRADEMARK) is given as of this \_\_ day of by Bank One (f/k/a The First National Bank of Chicago), a national banking association with an office located at One First National Plaza, Chicago, Illinois 60670 ("Assignor"), to Bostrom Seating Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Assignee"), as follows:

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into a certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 9, 1988 (the "Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 6, 1989 at Reel 0636, Frame 0459, pursuant to which Assignee granted to Assignor a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests in the Trademarks (as such terms are defined in the Security Agreement) referred to in Schedule A thereto, and identified in Exhibit A to this Release, and all good will associated with the Trademarks to secure the complete and timely payment, observance, and performance of all Assignor's Obligations arising out of the Credit Agreement (as such terms are defined in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, Assignee has fully paid all its Obligations under the Security Agreement and Assignor desires to release its security interests in and liens upon Assignee's assets pledged pursuant to said Security Agreement, including, but not limited to, the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases its security interest in and lien upon the Trademarks and reassigns any and all interest it may have in such Trademarks to Assignee.

7

Draft April 3, 2000 - 8:31 pm

277901.02-New York Server 3A

| IN WITNESS                  | WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this RELEASE               |
|-----------------------------|---|
|                             | executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of |
| this .                      | ,   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             | By:   |
|                             | Name: William His Comme                                 |
|                             | Title: First Lie Derden                                 |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
| STATE OF NEW YORK           |   |
|                             | ) SS.   |
| COUNTY OF NEW YORK          | )   |
|                             | ,   |
| On this 1st                 | ay of Kay LCC, before me personally appeared            |
| On this 1 da                | ly of recording the personally appeared                 |
|                             | vn to me to be the individual who executed the forego-  |
| ing instrument and acknowle | dged to me that he/she executed the same as the duly    |
| authorized officer of B.,.  | t one   |
|                             | n n n n   |
|                             | TOWARD //   |
|                             |   |
|                             | NOTARY PUBLIC PARLAND CO., MI                           |
|                             | MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Apr 30, 2004                      |
|                             | 77 Hill & 740 & 2004                                    |
| My commission expires:      |   |
| iviy commission expires:    |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             | <u>R</u>  |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |
|                             |   |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002077 FRAME: 0325

Draft April 3, 2000 - 8:31 pm

**RECORDED: 05/05/2000**